SSE. The SSE, after approving the application, will apply to the CSRC for the registration of

the Proposed Issuance and Admission of CDRs. The Company will make another application

to the SSE for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the CDRs on the STAR Market after

the CSRC agrees with the registration and the public offering of the CDRs has been completed.

The CDRs and the Underlying Shares will not be listed on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange.

4. EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; (ii) immediately after the Completion (assuming that the issue of the maximum number

of the Underlying Shares under the Proposed Issuance and Admission of CDRs is approved and

carried out, and all are issued to non-connected persons of the Company and there are no other

changes in the number of Shares in issue prior to the Completion):

As at
the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
the Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the total
number of

Shares in issue
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the total
number of

Shares in issue

Legend Holdings
Corporation 2,867,636,724 23.81% 2,867,636,724 21.43%

Right Lane Limited 388,819,317 3.23% 388,819,317 2.91%
Legion Elite Limited 240,100,000 1.99% 240,100,000 1.79%
Union Star Limited 764,868,248 6.35% 764,868,248 5.72%
Directors of the

Company and their
associates 744,300,205 6.18% 744,300,205 5.56%

Other Shareholders
– Underlying Shares to

be issued to CDR

depositary under the

Proposed Issuance and

Admission of CDRs – – 1,337,967,290 10.00%
– Other Shareholders 7,035,981,120 58.43% 7,035,981,120 52.59%

Total 12,041,705,614 100.00% 13,379,672,904 100.00%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 15 –

The CDRs to be issued are expected to be held by the public (as defined under the Listing

Rules). If the CDRs representing the Underlying Shares to be issued in connection with the

Proposed Issuance and Admission of CDRs are to be subscribed by connected persons (as

defined under the Listing Rules) of the Company, the Company will comply with the relevant

requirements under the Listing Rules.

Based on the above, the Company will maintain the minimum public float of the Shares

as required under the Listing Rules immediately upon the Completion.

5. FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS